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Death of Tecumseh’

By Rev. Alfred Brunson, of Prairie du Chien

Hon. L. C. DraPER:

At your request, I will give my recollections of the death of
this distinguished chief. But in doing so, I must necessarily
touch upon a delicate subject, for the reason that so many dif-
ferent and conflicting accounts of it have already been pub-
lished to the world. All of those accounts, however, that have
met my eye, have been based upon rumor, or second or third
hearsay, except one or two which came from Kentucky some
vears since, which agreed so well with my own idea of the
affair, that I concluded that the writers derived their informa-
tion from a correct source, if not from actual observation. As
well as I ean recollect, the names of Davidson and King, that
1 shall use hereafter, were mentioned in the accounts.

I have no disposition to pluck a single sprig of the well
carned laurels from the brow of the brave Col. R. M. Johnson;
and I have no doubt, from his general character, as well as
what T saw of him myself, that he would have killed Tecumseh
and a dozen or twenty others of like character, if he could
have had the opportunity. But from the facts which fell under
my own observation, which have since been confirmed by a dis-
tinguished citizen of our State, I cannot award to him that
honor in this case, and would correet the statement only for the
suke of truth in history.

To give a distinet idea of the affair, I must introduce the
case of Col. Whitley. It was said by the Kentuckians, that
he had been an old Indian warrior, and could have had com-
mand of a regiment of volunteers under Gov. Shelby, but

* At the battle of the Thames in 1813.
[ 369 ]
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refused, choosing rather, like the man at Yorktown, to “fight
upon his own hook.”

T first saw him when on the march up the Thames in pursuit
of Proctor and hiz Indian minions. He was mounted on a
bright bay horse, about sixteen hands high, of the racer build,
and looked as if he could give a deer a hard chase. Ile was
elad in Kentucky jeaus, pants and hunting shirt, with an old
Revolutionary three-cocked hat on his head.  Around his waist
wag a belt, T think of leather, to which was attached a scalping-
knife and tomahawk. Over his left shoulder, and coming to-
gether under his right arm, to which were attached his powder-
horn and bullet-pouch, was a belt of bead wampum, about six
inches wide; the beads were mostly, if not all, white, and being
upon a dark ground work, showed to a great distance. His
rifie, which hung in a graceful hunter’s style on his right
shoulder, was long and highly monnted with silver, and locked
like a perfeet specimen of that kind of weapon, of that day.
His dress and equipments were so singular, and so unlike any-
thing elze in the army, that he was easily distinguished from
any and every other person in it; and this distinetion, as will
be scen in the sequel, was the cause of both him and Tecumseh
falling ag thev did.

Yot heing attached to any eommand, and having full liberty,
as was undexstood, from Gen. Harrizon and Gov. Shelby, as
well as by eommen eonsent, 14 go when and where he pleased,
he was eonstantly on the alert.  If he heard a gun, whether in
fremt, rear, or on the flank, his swift charger conld be seen, as
if on the wing, hearing his rider in that direction.

Before the army had crossed the river, while moving up on
its Toft bank, seattering Indians could oceasionally be seen on
ita right or opposite bank, in the wouds: two of these the
Colonel shot across the river, and then swam his lorze over,
and elimbing the hill bank, forty or fifty feet nearly perpen-
dicular, he sealped them and returned. I saw him just after
one of these feats, the water dripping from him and his horse,
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and as he passed, an officer asked him if he got it, to which he
made no repiy, hut took out the <calp and sheok it at hin.

Another thing that T must mention, is, that of all the regu-
lars who erossed the lake, ouly about one lnindved and sixty
of the 27th regiment of Infantry received their haggage from
the boats and vesscls, in time to mareh with the velunteers.
Of this number T was onc, and after the hattle the prisoners
were placed for the night in our care.  This incident brought
me te the position T aceupied, as hereafter narrated.

The next morning after the battle, I nnticed a half-breed
Indian lving at the root of a tree, but 2 few steps from the
bead of my company, and around him several British and
American surgeons.  They had eome to examine, and, if neces-
sary, to dress his wonnds.  The attentions paid to him showed
that he had some distinetion with the British.  As his blanket
was thrown off, T zaw that his body and Hinbs were handagzed in
a number of places; and T heard a British surgeon say that he
had fijteen balls or Imekeshot in him. (Our mnsket eartridges
had a hall and three buck-shot, or fifteen buck-shot in them.)

Teenmsel was a Brigadier-General 1n the British army, and
as sueh was entitled (o an aideade-camp, and intevpreter, and I
learned that the half-treed before me filled those two oflices {or
the Indian general.

The surgeens deeming the case hopeless, did nothing for the
dvine man.  Bnt knowing his relation to Tecumseh, the con-
versation furned upon the question of his death. The Ameri-
cans thonght he was dead, it heing so reported by those who
professed to knose hinu; but the British theught he was not
dead. Thev said he was a wily old dag, and thev presumed
that he was safe in the wonds somewhere.

At this, the dxing adde-de-canup of the great chitef, who him-
self appeared to have heen an edueated man, and was probably
the son of some wealthy Dritizh fur-trader, spoke and =aid:

“He 1z dead: he fell when T did. Tecumseh =aid, when
going into the battle, that if Gen. Harrison was in it, he
wonld kill him or lese hiz own life, having an old grudge
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against him since the battle of Tippecanoe; and seeing an
officer who was distinguished by his hat, dress, and equipments
from 2ll others, he concluded that ke must ibe Harrison, and
advs.mccd towards him to get a fair shot. As he moved ou,t the
In.dmns as well as myself drew out after him, in the form ,of a
triangle, with Tecumseh at the point.

“At the same time, the distinguished white chief, seei
Tecumseh’s move, drew out, in like form, to meet hirr,l. TE%
two leveled their rifles at each other at the same instant, but
Tecumseh got the first fire, and the whito chief fell fror;1 his
horse to the ground. At this Tecumseh rushed up to get the
scalp of his victim, followed by myself and other braves, when
a volley from the mounted men, who accompanied the, white
chief, brought him and me, with many others to the ground.

“Tecumseh, though badly wounded, made another effort to
secure the sealp of the fallen chief ; but at that mement a youth
or young man on horseback, who had discharged his musket,
;irfa'w a pistol from his belt, and shot Tecumseh dead. I was
ti*;::gh: ,Iiljm;i,jdﬁfu’ within a few feet of my chief, and I know

This man died in about half an hour after this conversation.

The British snrgeons, on hearing this from the dving aide of
EI‘eaunseh, gave it up that he was dead. This sto‘ry confirm-
ing the death of Tecumseh, was soon spread through jE-he camp
and‘ as it identified the place where he lay, by that of Colf
W'.hltle}', the Kentuckians rushed to the spot and comp]eteiw.:
skinned his head in small pieces, some not lareer than a oen‘;
S(T that a tuft of hair was on it; and when the‘ head eould fur?
ms'h no more {rophics, they skinned his bodv and limbs in
strips, which they called “razor straps.”* "

This apparent harabarism may be excused, perhaps, on the

* - 1 TR . -
tatod, thal Tecumseh was nof. sealped mor SKipnal: Dt tha e
;lgal;nhlﬁsw;fuz}gue looking Pottawattamie, who had b'een killed, deglligg
D his plun msseah;;ldf wa;-pamt, whom the Americans no doubt bhad
, for he was scalped, and every particle of skin

Tayed from his bedy; that Tecumseh hi
: ;i mself had no o
his person, save a British medal.” See Drake's Tecuggeiin—lelftza?)out

:
%
?
;

i
'

1850) Death of Tecumseh 3173

ground that many, if not all, who participated in it, had brath-
ers, fathers, relatives or neighbors most barbarously murdered
at the River Raisin, after being made prisoners of war, in the
preceding January, and Tecumseh was the leading spirit in
tho butehery; and as they and their fathers, from the time of
Braddock’s defeat, if not before, lad been tanght to fight In-
dians in their own stvle, they took this opportunity to pay him
off in his own coin.

As Tecumseh had been a great terror on the North-West
frontier, his death, and manner of it, were, very naturally,
topies of conversation in the army, during the return march,
and after we reached Detroit; and some anxiety began to he
manifested as 1o who was the fortunate individual—the youth
or young man—yho had done the deed. But we were taken all
aback, when the papers from the States brought the General’s
report of the battle, in which he gave the credit of killing
Tecumseh to Col. Johnson. I think he gave it as a rumor, but
he seemed to favor the idea, and it went over the world as a
fact. Tt was said, and probably eorrecily, that Col, Johnsen
did kill an Indian, who was supposed o be a chief, and some
one quessed it was Tecumseh.  Dut Whitley and Johnson were
not so close together as to make the latter the youth who killed
the daring chief.

Gen. Harrison was, as he truly ought to have been, very
much gratified at the aid and assistance he had reccived {rom
Col, JTohmson, and it was thought that he adopted the rumor,
and gave it currency, to flatter his friend, without due exami-
nation into its truth. I have been told by those who have
heard (ol. Johnson speak of it, that he never claimed to have
Wiled Tecumseh. He claimed to have killed an Indian, in
that battle, and supposed, from his daring, that he was a chief,
but did not know. But this fact was well known and under-
stood. Whitley and Johnson were in different parts of the
battle, Teenmeel fell hy or near Whitley, therefore the In-
Aian whom Johnson killed could not have been Teemnseh.
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Tn 1847 or 1848, T was at Col. James Gentrv’s, in Belmont,
Wisconsin.  The conversation turred wpon Tecumseh’s death,
when I related the incidents above stated. Col. Gentry said
he believed it, and gave as the reason for his faith, the follow-
ing facts and circnmstances. He was a boy in 1813, too young
to enter tha army, or he should have done so, Iis father serv-
ed under Col. Whitley, in the Indian wars. He was acquaint-
ed with Whitlev himself, knew when he left with the volun-
teers for the campaign, and heard officers and soldicrs tell, on
thelr return, of the death of the brave Colonel, and of Tecum-
seh, at the samme time and place, in substance, as 1 have stated
it.  I» spoke of the Adjutant of Col. Johnzon’s Regiment, as
living in the same eonnty with him, in Kentucky, and that he
heard the Adjutant, and all of Capt. Davidson’s company, say,
that Capt. George Davidson first shot Teenmmseh and wounded
him, aud that a young wnan by the name of King, after dis-
charging his musket, drew his pistol and shot Teennselr dead;
and this they stated, and continued to state, notwithstanding
Gen. Harrizon’s intimation that profaebly Col. Johnson did it.*

Prarmie pr CHiry, June 16th, 1859,

*apt. James Davidson, long the State Treasurer of Kentucky, I know
personally; I believe he still survives, at a venerable age. Capt. David-
son furnished a statement, in 1841, relative to the death of Tecumseh,
and claimed the honor of the chieftain’s death for David King, a private
in his company, who picked up Col. Whitley's gun, after the Colonel had
fallen, and with it shot the chief. But the eritical author of the Life of
Tecumsch, sars this could not have heen Tecumsel that King killed, as
the Indian shot by King wore fanciful legging, and a parti-colored sash,
while all agree that Tecumseh was dressed in simple deer-skin. “Now,”
says Drake's Life of Tecumseh, “'if there be any one fact conpected with
the fall of Tecumseh, which is fully and fairly established upon unim-
peachable authority, it is, that he entered the battle of the Thames,
dressed in the ordinary deer-skinned garb of his tribe. There was noth-
ing in his clothes, arms or ornaments, indicating him to have been a
chief. On this point, the testimony of Anthony Shane [who com-
manded the friendly Indians under Harrison, at the Thames, and long
Government interpreter] is explicit; and his statement is confirmed by
Col, Baubee, of the British Army, who was familiarly acquainted with
Tecumseh. This officer, the morning after the action, stated to one of
the aids of Gen. Harrison, that he saw Tecumseh just before the battle
commenced, and that he was ¢lothed in his usual plain deerskin dress,
and in that garb took his position in the Indian line, where he heroically
met his fate. The testimony in faver of King's claim, while it proves
very satisfactorily that he killed an Indian, is equally conclusive, we
think, in establishing the fact, that the Indian was not the renowned
Tecumseh.”—L. C. D.
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~ Letter by the Hon. John T. Kingston, of Necedah

While at Ottawa, Dlinois, in the vear 1332, during the
Sauk war, I remember hearing Sha-honis, a chief of the
Pottawatamies, narrate to my father and others then present,
the partienlar cireumsiances relating te the death of Tecumseh;
and he also informoed them that he =aw, at Washington (from
which place le had but recently returned), the man “wheo
killed Teenmieh.””  Sha-ho-nis was one of Tecumsel’s favorite
warriors, and held a station under hiw, corresponding o that
of aide-de-comp in onr service, and was consequently by Lis side
during the greater part of the day, and was with him when he
fell.

This statement was as follows:  Tecumseh, and several other
Indians, including Sha-bo-nis were concealed in the fop of a
fallen irce. The first Sha-bo-nis noticed of the “white man”
was, when he came around the root of the same tree—in fall-
ing, the roots of the tree had turned np cousiderable earth,
enough to coneeal both horse and rider from view, when coming
in the direction the tree was lving. The horse was white, and
both horse and rider appeared to be wonnded; the man in par-
ticular appeared to be faint, hardly able to keep the saddle.
When thev came in sight, hut a few feet from the Indians, Te-
cumseh quickly rose to his feet and fired; bis aim was too low,
however, the ball striking the horse. He then sprang forward
with uplifted tomahawk. The white man, at that instant drew
a pistol, and fired, esclaiming, at the same time, “you d d
Tndian.” The ball took effect, killing Teeumseh instantly;
both horse and rider also fell to the ground. During the battle
the voice of Tecumseh was heard commanding and cheering
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his warriors in the fight; but now that voico was heard no
more.  “And then,” said Sha-bo-nis, in peculiar Indian style,
“I saw all the other Indians ran, and thought it was time for
Sha-bo-nis to run too.”  “That white man,” continued he, “is
now a great chief at Washington,”-—meaning Col. R. M. John-
on, who was then 2 member of Congress, and since Vice Pres-
ident of the United States. “I knew him,” said he, “the mo-
ment I saw him.” “Sha-bo-nis never told a lie,” was the
proud boast of that guod Indian, and no one that knew him,
ever doubted his word.*

*The Western Christian Advocate. of this week, says the Indlana
State Journal, of Sept. 20th, 1839, contains an obituary notice, by Rev.
A. Wright, of the Indiana M. E. Church, of Isaac Hamblin, 8r., who died
at his residence, near Bloomfield, Indiana, a few months since, aged
about eighty-six years. Mr. Hamblin was a man of deep piety, and un-
questionable veracity. He was in the battle of the Thames, and the
writer gives the following as his statement in regard to the manner in
which Tecumseh was killed:

He says he was standing but a few feet from Col. Joknson when he
fell, and in full view, and saw the whole of that part of the battle. He
was well acquainted with Tecumseh, having seen him before the war,
and having been a prisoner seventeen days, and received many a cursing
from him. FHe thinks that Tecumseh thought Johnson was Harrison, as
he often heard the chief swear that he would have Harrison’s scalp, and
seemed to have a special hatred towards him. Johnson's horse fell un-
der him, ke himself being also deeply wounded; in the fall, he lost his
gword, his large pistols were empty, and ke was entangled with his
horse on the ground. Tecumseh had fired his rifle at him, and when he
saw him fall, he threw down his gun and bounded forward like a tiger,
sure of his prey. Johnson had only a side pistol ready for use. He
aimed at the chief, over the head of his horse, and shot near the centre
of his forehead. When the ball struck, it seemed to him that the Indian
Jumped with his head full fifteen feet into the alr; a3 soon as Te struck
the ground, & little Frenchman ran his bayonet into him, and pinned
him fast to the ground~—L. C. D.

First Grave in Watertown

By D. W. Ballou, Jr.

The first white man’s grave, ever made within the limits of
the present city of Watertown, Wiseonsin, has just been broken
in upon, destroyed and obliterated by the steady 111;11'.<’h and
ceaseless changes of time, and its almost forgorren tenant, after
seacefally 1"05iinp; in it more than twenty-two vears—heedless

l -
of the life and aetivity surging abeve and around him—re-

moved to a spot, where his wasting form will be di.st.nrbed no
more forever, by the thoughtless intrusions of the living, who,
in the ealm hour, when, sooner or later, they meet the “c.omm.on
lot,” will desire the dreamless repose of the dead. ‘I }mve in-
dulged the hope, that a slight sketch of thiz pioneer incident, in
Qe early history of one of the most prominent and prosperous
of the nl]any pinces in the interior of the State, dl:ﬂ\'»'n from: the
fresh and vivid recollections of some who were wltnes\ses. of the
whole scene, might be interesting, not only to such as will IJO.W
first learn theia, but also to those who retain a c?efa.r and dl‘S-
tinet remembrance of what happened at that primitive day, in
the history of a city, whose foundations they were about to com-
inence, and vet survive to behold the wonderfu.l results of their
veuthful foresight, perseverance, and enterprise. And as we
:rivc o brief account of the first death, curious fancies more than
;qu arise in the mind as it casts a hurried glance along the long
fine, and suggest the question, as to whese hand shall record thie
]ast/one, and when shall it be done? .
Tn the spring of 1837, aside from the .red mern, the t’entlre
population of Watertown diEi r;l(:"[ ]exeeed fifteen—men, women
371



